ORDINANCE NO. 2018 - 20

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, CHAPTER 687, ENTITLED "UTILITIES" AND TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 24, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER RATES AND PRESCRIBING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER SERVICE BY THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY," AND THE AMENDMENTS THERETO.

WHEREAS, on September 9, 1952, the Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance No. 24, entitled "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER RATES AND PRESCRIBING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER SERVICE BY THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY," said Ordinance having been heretofore amended; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interest of the City of Vineland to amend and supplement Ordinance No. 24, as amended, to provide for a revision in the rate structure for electric light and power service by the municipal electric utility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Vineland, that Ordinance No. 24, entitled "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER RATES AND PRESCRIBING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER SERVICE BY THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY", be and the same, is hereby amended as follows:

§ 687-59 Industrial service: transmission service rate.

A. The following rates shall be effective **April 11, 2018**:

(1)Transmission service rate.

(a)Minimum customer charge: \$2,500 per month.

(b)Monthly energy charges.

[1]Summer season. All energy used in the billing months of June through

September: **\$0.0878** per kilowatt-hour.

[2]Winter season. All energy used in the billing months of October

through May: **\$0.0778** per kilowatt-hour.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances and all provisions thereof, inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect after final approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

President of Council

Approved by the Mayor:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk



MEMORANDUM



March 12, 2018

TO: ROBERT DICKENSON, BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR

FROM: JOHN LILLIE, DIRECTOR OF VMU

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

Please prepare an ordinance to amend and supplement the code of the City of Vineland, Chapter 687, entitled "UTILITIES" and to amend and supplement ordinance No. 24, entitled "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER RATES AND PRESCRIBING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER SERVICE BY THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY". This ordinance amendment is being requested to add a \$.01cent rate increase to the transmission service rate tariff which was missed in the original amendment request.

For your convenience, I've attached a revised ordinance which reflects the new proposed rate change.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

JL/11

Cc: Joseph Isabella John Boyle Sue Baldosaro Yolanda Hill

Lopez Regina

From:	Lucena Lisa
Sent:	Thursday, March 15, 2018 11:22 AM
То:	Lopez Regina; Reid Wanda
Cc:	Lillie John; Isabella Joseph A.; Boyle John; Napier Robert; VanNoord Thomas P.;
	Baldosaro Susan M; Hill Yolanda; Dickenson Bob; Tonetta Richard
Subject:	Request to amend Electric Rate Ordinance - Transmission Service Rate Tariff
Attachments:	Amended Electric Rate Ordinance - Transmission Service Rate Tariff.pdf; Memo
	Requesting Ordinance Amendment - Transmission Service Rate Tariff.pdf

Attached, please find a request to amend and supplement ordinance no. 24. The transmission service rate was missed in the original request which was already submitted to council and approved in the first reading. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thanks.

fisa fucena Administrative Analyst

Vineland Municipal Utilities 640 E. Wood Street, 5th Floor PO Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508

856-794-4000 ext. 4149

www.vinelandmunicipalutilities.org



Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This communication, including any attachments, is for the exclusive use of addressee and may contain proprietary, confidential, and/or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, copying, disclosure, dissemination or distribution is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return email, delete this communication, and destroy all copies.